
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

____________________________________ 
      ) 
CAROLINE HERRON   ) 
      ) 
 Plaintiff,     ) 
      ) 
 v.     ) Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-00943-RMC 
      ) 
FANNIE MAE, et al.,   )  
      ) 
 Defendants.    ) 
____________________________________) 
 

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION 
TO MOTION OF THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 

TO INTERVENE AND TO STAY 
THESE PROCEEDINGS FOR AT LEAST 21 DAYS 

 
 Plaintiff Caroline Herron, through undersigned counsel, respectfully submits her 

Opposition to the Motion of the Federal Housing Finance Agency to Intervene and to Stay These 

Proceedings for at Least 21 Days (May 12, 2011).   

As set forth below, this Court should deny the Motion to Intervene and to Stay.   

First, the Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA”), the statutory conservator of 

Fannie Mae, knew about Ms. Herron’s claims since the Spring of 2010, when Ms. Herron first 

put Fannie Mae on notice of her claims and Fannie Mae, in turn, promptly notified FHFA of Ms. 

Herron’s claims.  Yet, FHFA waited nearly one year after Ms. Herron’s complaint was filed on 

June 8, 2010, to seek leave to intervene, in yet another delaying tactic.  Moreover, FHFA and 

Fannie Mae are contravening this Court’s February 10, 2011 and May 5, 2011 Orders that 

expressly required the parties to engage in discovery on the federal status of Fannie Mae.     

Second, FHFA failed to comply with Local Civil Rule 7(m), which requires that counsel 

confer to discuss any non-dispositive motion before filing it with the Court. 
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I. Procedural Background. 

Fannie Mae terminated Ms. Herron on January 15, 2010.  Ms. Herron, through counsel, 

notified Fannie Mae, on March 3, 2010, that she had potential whistleblower claims against 

Fannie Mae and her former managers.  Fannie Mae then conducted an internal investigation of 

Ms. Herron’s allegations.  That investigative report, which Fannie Mae disclosed to the Special 

Inspector General for the Troubled Asset Relief Program (“SIGTARP”), an independent federal 

agency, confirmed that:  “Soon after receiving the Demand Letter, Fannie Mae notified the 

Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHFA), Treasury, and SIGTARP of Ms. Herron’s 

allegations.”  See M. Bromwich Report to Fannie Mae, at 4 (June 17, 2010) (excerpts attached 

hereto as Exhibit 1).  Thus, FHFA knew – since March or April of 2010 – of Ms. Herron’s 

whistleblower retaliation allegations against Fannie Mae.  

Ms. Herron filed her complaint in this Court on June 8, 2010, and served Fannie Mae, 

through its in-house counsel.  Defendants filed their motion to dismiss on August 23, 2010, 

which included a section arguing that Fannie Mae was not a state actor for purposes of Ms. 

Herron’s First Amendment Bivens claim.  See Mot. to Dismiss, Mem. at 37-42 (Doc. No. 6) 

(Aug. 23, 2010).  FHFA did not seek leave to intervene while that motion was pending. 

This Court issued its first Order on February 10, 2011.  This Court found that Ms. 

Herron’s Complaint “contains sufficient factual matter, accepted as true, that states a claim for 

relief that is plausible on its face.”  See Order, at 2 (Doc. No. 30) (Feb. 10, 2011).  This Court 

further found that discovery was necessary to determine whether or not Fannie Mae was a 

federal entity: 

The Court notes multiple questions of fact that cannot be resolved without 
resort to full discovery.  The nature, scope, and reasons behind Plaintiff’s 
termination, and her job expectations at either Fannie Mae or the Department of 
the Treasury, rely upon disputed facts that only can be distilled and processed 
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after all the facts come to light.  The question of whether Fannie Mae is a 
federal or non-federal entity is a question of law, the application of which can 
only be understood by discovery of its internal functions, processes, 
membership of the board, who is in control, and other factors that are used 
in determining whether an organization is a federal one or not. 
 

Id. (emphasis added).  FHFA did not seek to intervene after this Court issued this Order. 

Ms. Herron then propounded discovery requests upon all defendants, upon which Fannie 

Mae then sought and obtained leave to renew its motion to dismiss, limited to the issue of 

whether the False Claims Act was the exclusive remedy for Ms. Herron’s claims.  Ms. Herron’s 

Opposition to defendants’ renewed motion to dismiss pointed out that FHFA had successfully 

intervened in another False Claims Act case in California in order to argue that since Fannie Mae 

was in a conservatorship, and was funded and controlled by the government, there could be no 

liability under the False Claims Act, since any award would simply transfer funds from one 

government pocket into another government pocket.  FHFA did not seek to intervene while 

defendants’ renewed motion to dismiss was pending.  

This Court denied defendants’ renewed motion to dismiss, recognizing that Fannie Mae, 

through its conservator, the FHFA, had taken inconsistent litigation positions, and that discovery 

was necessary to resolve Fannie’s status as a federal entity: 

The outstanding issue that will govern this case and that cannot be decided 
without a fact record is whether Fannie Mae is, or was at the relevant time period, 
a “private” actor or a “federal” actor.  In other litigation, the government 
appears to have argued that Fannie Mae is a federal actor; before this Court, 
Fannie Mae tries to distance itself from those arguments but neither agrees 
nor disagrees with it.  This is what discovery will resolve. 
 
The Court already denied a defense motion to dismiss because critical facts 
remain in dispute.  That conclusion remains as accurate now as it was a few 
weeks ago, despite Defendants’ renewed motion to dismiss.  Given the 
uncertainty of Fannie Mae’s posture, discovery will be limited to resolving its 
status as either a private or state actor at the critical time(s).  Once that issue 
is resolved, the nature of Plaintiff’s claims, if any, will be more readily defined.  
The parties will meet and confer and propose a brief discovery schedule, 
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limited to, and designed to, determine Fannie Mae’s status at the time(s) in 
question. 

 
See Order, at 1-2 (Doc. No. 45) (May 5, 2011) (emphasis added).  

At 3:15 p.m. on Thursday, May 12, 2011, while Ms. Herron’s lead counsel was 

participating in an out-of-office meeting, Michael Johnson called, stated that he represented 

FHFA, would be moving to intervene, and inquired whether plaintiff would consent to the 

intervention and to staying the case for 21 days.  When Ms. Bernabei returned to the office in the 

late afternoon, she called Mr. Johnson, but had to leave a voicemail message stating that plaintiff 

could not consent and requested that he return her call so that they could discuss these matters.  

However, instead of returning her call in order to confer to discuss the motion, as required under 

Local Civil Rule 7(m), Mr. Johnson unilaterally submitted the motion to intervene to the Clerk’s 

office by e-mail at 8:30 p.m. that evening.  

II. FHFA’s Motion to Intervene and Motion to Stay Is Untimely and Dilatory.  

This Court should deny FHFA’s motion to intervene and motion to stay, because it is 

untimely and is a bad faith delaying tactic.  Here, although FHFA has known of Ms. Herron’s 

allegations since March or April of 2010, and has known of this lawsuit since the time it was 

served on Fannie Mae in June 2010, FHFA waited nearly one year to intervene in this case.  

FHFA has provided no explanation for why it did not seek leave to intervene any sooner. 

The D.C. Circuit has explained that there are “four prerequisites to intervene as of right: 

(1) the application to intervene must be timely; (2) the applicant must demonstrate a legally 

protected interest in that action; (3) the action must threaten to impair that interest; and (4) no 

party to the action can be an adequate representative of the applicant’s interest.”  Karsner v. 

Lothian, 532 F.3d 876, 885 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (quoting SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc., 136 F.3d 153, 

156 (D.C. Cir. 1998)).   
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Rule 24, Fed. R. Civ. P., requires that a motion to intervene must be a “timely motion,” 

regardless of whether intervention is sought as of right, Rule 24(a), or by permission, Rule 24(b).  

The United States government is equally bound by Rule 24’s “timely motion” requirement, as 

the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland recognized in holding that “the requirement 

of timeliness under Rule 24, Fed. R. Civ. P. does not except the United States from its terms, and 

in a proper case should be enforced against the government.”  Chemical Bank N.Y. Trust Co. v. 

S.S. Westhampton, 268 F. Supp. 169, 172 (D. Md. 1967) (denying U.S. government’s motion to 

intervene as untimely).   

Here, FHFA’s application to intervene is untimely, coming nearly one full year after the 

Complaint was filed, and three months after the Court denied defendants’ first motion to dismiss 

in an order that expressly stated that Fannie Mae’s status was at issue.  Although FHFA now 

claims that it needs “sufficient time to assess the status of this litigation and to consider the 

proper exercise of its rights and powers with respect to the claims asserted in this matter,” see 

Mot. to Intervene, Mem. at 2, FHFA knew of Ms. Herron’s allegations for over one year, and has 

had nearly one year to assess this litigation.  There is no reason to have FHFA intervene and stay 

this case for another 21 days.   

Moreover, FHFA’s proposed intervention is not only untimely but also entirely improper, 

since it seeks to usurp the role of this Court in determining, based on the factors set forth in 

Lebron v. Natl. R.R. Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995) and related case law, whether Fannie 

Mae is a U.S. government entity.  Although FHFA claims that it will “provide information about 

the relationship between Fannie Mae and the federal government,” see Mot. to Intervene, Mem. 

at 5, that information is already accessible to the parties through discovery in this litigation, 

including discovery from FHFA.  There is no reason for FHFA to intervene in order to define the 
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scope of what information is to be provided to this Court, or to restrict the ability of Ms. Herron 

to engage in discovery into Fannie Mae’s federal status, as ordered by this Court.  

Finally, counsel for FHFA, during a telephone conference on Friday, May 13, 2011 

(during a previously-scheduled call at which the parties discussed the discovery schedule) stated 

that FHFA expects to argue that no discovery is needed and that Fannie Mae is a private entity.  

Nor has FHFA satisfied the other three requirements for intervention, since it has not 

shown that it is a necessary party, or that Fannie Mae cannot adequately represent FHFA’s 

interests, as required under the D.C. Circuit’s holding in Karsner.   

 Therefore, this Court should deny FHFA’s motion to intervene, because FHFA failed to 

comply with the mandatory “timely motion” requirement of Rule 24, Fed. R. Civ. P., and FHFA 

has not shown that its participation as a party is required.  Further, FHFA has failed to show that 

its intervention would be useful or necessary to this Court’s resolution of the facts, as developed 

through discovery, of Fannie Mae’s status as a U.S. Government entity.  

III. FHFA Failed to Comply with Local Civil Rule 7(m). 

This Court should also deny FHFA’s motion to intervene and motion to stay, because 

FHFA failed to comply with the mandatory requirements of Local Civil Rule 7(m), which 

requires that counsel for the parties discuss the issues underlying a non-dispositive motion before 

it is filed: 

Before filing any nondispositive motion in a civil action, counsel shall discuss 
the anticipated motion with opposing counsel, either in person or by 
telephone, in a good-faith effort to determine whether there is any opposition to 
the relief sought and, if there is opposition, to narrow the areas of disagreement.  
The duty to confer also applies to non-incarcerated parties appearing pro se.  A 
party shall include in its motion a statement that the required discussion occurred, 
and a statement as to whether the motion is opposed. 
 

See Local Civil Rule 7(m) (emphasis added).  FHFA’s motion to intervene and motion to stay is 
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a non-dispositive motion that is covered by this rule.  Yet, FHFA’s counsel made no attempt to 

“discuss” the motion, either in person or by telephone.  Instead of returning Ms. Herron’s 

counsel’s call in order to discuss the motion, FHFA filed that motion less than three hours after 

receiving the voicemail message, and without making efforts to speak with plaintiff’s counsel.1 

The courts have not hesitated to deny or strike motions that failed to comply with this 

rule.  See, e.g., United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Marble Holding Co. v. Grunley 

Construction, 433 F. Supp. 2d 104, 112 (D.D.C. 2006) (motion “denied as premature for failing 

to confer with defendant Atlantic’s counsel before filing the motion”); In re Verizon Internet 

Serv., Inc., 217 F.R.D. 239, 240 (D.D.C. 2003) (striking motion, because “I expect counsel to be 

more familiar with the local rules”); Sokos v. Hilton Hotels Corp., 283 F. Supp. 2d 42, 55-57 

(D.D.C. 2003) (imposing monetary sanctions for failure to comply with Rule 7.1(m)); Alexander 

v. FBI, 186 F.R.D. 197, 199 (D.D.C. 1999) (“The uncontroverted facts pertaining to plaintiff’s 

earlier motion establish that plaintiffs’ counsel did not meet the requirements of this rule.”).   

 This Rule is designed to allow the parties to resolve, or at least narrow, the disputed 

issues before seeking judicial intervention: 

The entire purpose of the meet-and-confer rule is to force litigants to attempt 
to resolve, or at least narrow, the disputed issues to prevent the unnecessary 
waste of time and effort on any given motion.  The purpose of the rule is not to 
simply determine whether the motion will be opposed. 
 

Alexander, 186 F.R.D. at 199 (emphasis added) (applying former Local Rule 108(m), the 

predecessor to LCvR 7.1(m)).  Thus, Judge Lamberth explained that the failure to comply with 

this Rule was unjustifiable: 

                                                 
1 FHFA’s counsel may argue that they needed to submit its motion to intervene on Thursday, May 12, 2011 in order 
to prevent Fannie Mae from moving forward with filing a discovery plan on May 16, 2011 without FHFA’s 
involvement.  That rationale – that FHFA intends to interfere with discovery in this case – demonstrates the bad 
faith basis for FHFA to intervene. 
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Plaintiffs’ counsel should take great care to ensure that Local Rule [7.1(m)] does 
not become an issue again.  There can be no substantial justification for filing a 
nondispositive motion in the manner described in this opinion or in any other way 
that clearly violates the local rules of this court. 
 

Id.   

This Court should similarly find that FHFA’s counsel’s failure to make a reasonable 

attempt to comply with Rule 7.1(m) before filing the motion to intervene and motion to stay was 

unjustified, and warrants denial or striking of the motion. 

IV. CONCLUSION. 

This Court should deny FHFA’s motion to intervene and motion to stay, because FHFA 

failed to comply with the timely motion requirement of Rule 24, Fed. R. Civ. P., and its 

intervention would usurp this Court’s role in deciding whether Fannie Mae is a federal entity, 

based on the full factual record to be developed through discovery.  Further, FHFA has failed to 

comply with the meet and confer requirements of Local Civil Rule 7(m).  

Respectfully submitted, 
 

/s/ Lynne Bernabei  
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Lynne Bernabei (D.C. Bar No. 938936)  
David Wachtel (D.C. Bar No. 427890) 
Alan R. Kabat (D.C. Bar No. 464258) 
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC 
1775 T Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009-7124 
tel. (202) 745-1942      
fax (202) 745-2627 
Bernabei@BernabeiPLLC.com  

     Kabat@BernabeiPLLC.com  
 
     Counsel for Plaintiff Caroline Herron 
 
 
DATED:  May 17, 2011 
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Certificate of Service 

 I hereby certify that, on this 17th day of May 2011, I caused the foregoing to be 

electronically filed using this Court’s ECF system, which will then send a notification of such 

filing by electronic mail to counsel of record: 

Ira T. Kasdan 
Joseph D. Wilson 
Brooke Fineberg  
Kelley Drye & Warren, LLP 
3050 K Street N.W., Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
 
Damien G. Stewart 
Fannie Mae 
3900 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20016-2892  
 

 Counsel for Defendants  
 

Howard N. Cayne 
Asim Varma 
Michael A.F. Johnson 
Arnold & Porter, LLP 
555 – 12th Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
 
Stephen E. Hart  
Federal Housing Finance Agency  
1700 G Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20552  

 
 Counsel for Federal Housing Finance Agency 
 
 
      /s/ Alan R. Kabat 
      ____________________ 
 

Case 1:10-cv-00943-RMC   Document 47    Filed 05/17/11   Page 9 of 9


